Ofsted 2 Rivergate Temple Quay Bristol BS1 6EH T 0300 123 1231
Textphone 0161 618 8524
enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
www.ofsted.gov.uk

**Direct T** 03000 131 087 nicola.tanner@ofsted.gov.uk



21 December 2018

Our Reference CAS-413762-JM72T5

Mr Ross McGill By email: mailto:request-538908-95154185@whatdotheyknow.com

Dear Mr McGill

### Your request for information

Thank you for your email of 11 December 2018 in which you requested disclosure of the following information:

- 1. Please could you advise of the number of visits to early years, primary, secondary state schools and colleges by Amanda Spielman since she became HMCI on 1st January 2017. I already know you have provided details for primary schools on 03.12.18 (but the date period does not include her full tenure).
- 2. Could you also include teacher-led events (not conferences) that she has attended on a Saturday. For example, New Voices on 13th October 2018 and any other similar events.

I would like this data broken down by:

- 1) OFSTED grading
- 2) Type of school (including free school, grammar, studio etc)
- 3) Region
- 4) Date of visit
- 5) Name of school/event

We emailed you on 12 December to clarify the second part of your request, and you responded by amending it to be:

"Could you provide a breakdown of any conferences attended on a Saturday. Title of event and date."



#### The Freedom of Information Act

We have dealt with your request in accordance with the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 2000. The first requirement of the Act is that we should confirm whether or not we hold information of the description set out in your request.

In this instance I can confirm that we hold information relevant to your request.

In relation to the first part of your request: we hold information about the early years provisions, schools and further education colleges visited by HMCI Amanda Spielman between 1 January 2017 and 11 December 2018, and this list can be provided to you. Please find this list in the attached Annex A.

Information about the latest Ofsted inspection outcome, type of provision and region for each setting can be found on our website using the inspection report search function<sup>1</sup>.

In relation to the second part of your request: we hold information about the conferences attended by HMCI Amanda Spielman on Saturdays, since her appointment. This can be provided to you. Please find this list in the attached Annex A.

If you are dissatisfied with our response and would like to discuss it further, or you have any queries about the response, please contact me at 0300 013 1087 and I will be happy to discuss it with you.

If you remain dissatisfied with our response or the handling of your request, you may request a formal internal review. In order to do this, please write to the following address, setting out which areas of the response you are unhappy with:

Email: Richard McGowan at informationrequest@ofsted.gov.uk or write to:

Head of Information Rights and Correspondence Ofsted 2 Rivergate Temple Quay Bristol BS1 6EH

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you also have the right to apply to the Information Commissioner for a decision as to whether or not we have complied with our obligations under the FOI Act with respect to your request. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

-

https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/



# https://ico.org.uk/concerns/getting/

or:

Customer Contact Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow SK9 5AF

Yours sincerely,

Nicola Tanner

Information Access Officer

Ofsted Information Rights and Access Team



### **Annex A**

Early years provisions, schools and further education colleges visited by HMCI Amanda Spielman between 1 January 2017 and 11 December 2018

- Stockport Academy (URN: 135262) 27 January 2017
- Bristol Cathedral Choir School (URN: 135575) 3 February 2017
- Queensbridge School (URN: 103497) 8 February 2017
- Billesley Primary School (URN: 138888) 8 February 2017
- Parkside Community School (URN: 112961) HMCI shadowed an inspection on 5 April 2017
- Happy Days Nursery (URN: EY476190) 20 April 2017
- Exeter College (URN: 130645) 20 April 2017
- Shavington Academy (URN: 142237) 24 July 2017
- King Solomon Academy (URN: 135242) 14 September 2017
- Grimsby Institute (URN: 130585) 3 November 2017
- Outwood Academy Acklam (URN: 139823) 13 November 2017
- Unity City Academy (URN: 133768) 13 November 2017
- City of Stoke-On-Trent Sixth Form College (URN: 130817) HMCI shadowed an inspection on 17 October 2017
- Co-op Academy Broadhurst Primary School (URN: 146227) HMCI shadowed an inspection on 2 November 2017
- Colchester Teacher Training Consortium (URN: 70156) HMCI shadowed an inspection on 15 November 2017
- St Peter's School (URN: 137248) 6 December 2017
- Busy Bees Nursery (URN: 503196) 5 January 2018
- National College for High Speed Rail (URN: 144789) 5 February 2018



- Bower Park Academy (URN: 139307) HMCI shadowed an inspection on 15 March 2018
- West Suffolk College (URN: 130818) 16 April 2018
- The Bemrose School (URN: 112951) 19 April 2018
- Hardwick Primary School (URN: 143875) 19 April 2018
- Wyndham Primary Academy (URN: 138443) 19 April 2018
- Derby College (URN: 133585) 19 April 2018
- Fulbridge Academy (URN: 139370) 8 June 2018
- Blatchington Mill School (URN: 114606) 13 July 2018
- CitySauraus Nursery (URN: 561437) HMCI shadowed an inspection on 13 July 2018
- Coombe Road Primary School (URN: 114365) 13 July 2018
- Bubbly Nursery (URN: 464387) HMCI shadowed an inspection on 9 August 2018
- London South East Colleges, Bromley Campus (URN: 130430) 19
   September 2018
- William Ford C of E Junior School (URN: 101234) 5 October 2018
- Barking and Dagenham College (URN: 130424) 5 October 2018
- St John's Primary (URN: 108476) HMCI shadowed an inspection on 11 October 2018
- Foster's Primary School (URN: 101451) HMCI shadowed an inspection on 22 November 2018
- Bluecoat Wollaton Academy (URN: 145146) 26 November 2018



## Conferences attended on Saturdays

- Church of England Foundation for Educational Leadership Conference 4
   February 2017
- NAHT Annual conference 29 April 2017
- Harris Federation Senior Leaders Conference 8 July 2017
- ResearchEd 9 September 2017
- ARK Teach 25 November 2017
- ASCL Annual Conference 10 March 2018
- ResearchEd 8 September 2018
- New Voices Conference 13 October 2018